## 505930274 02/23/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5976992

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BAUER HOCKEY LTD.	01/14/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY LLC
Street Address:	100 DOMAIN DRIVE
City:	EXETER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03833

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16448622
Application Number:	62692057

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 514-954-1500

Email: uspto.mtl@smartbiggar.ca
Correspondent Name: SMART & BIGGAR LLP

Address Line 1: 3300-1000 DE LA GAUCHETIERE
Address Line 4: MONTREAL, CANADA H3B4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	84363071 (0088267-215)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANRO ZLOBEC		
SIGNATURE:	/Sanro Zlobec/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2020		

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=BH LTD to BH LLC - Executed#page1.tif source=BH LTD to BH LLC - Executed#page2.tif source=BH LTD to BH LLC - Executed#page3.tif source=BH LTD to BH LLC - Executed#page4.tif

PATENT 505930274 REEL: 051895 FRAME: 0847

### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BAUER HOCKEY LTD., a Canadian corporation having a place of business at 60 rue Jean-Paul-Cayer, Blainville, Québec J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter, the "Assignor"), entered into an Assignment Agreement effective as of February 27, 2017 (the "Agreement") with BAUER HOCKEY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 100 Domain Drive, Exeter, New Hampshire 03833, U.S.A. (hereinafter, the "Assignee");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Assignor assigned and transferred to the Assignee any and all intellectual property rights and assets in the U.S.A., including the United States patent assets identified in Schedule A hereto (hereinafter, the "U.S. Patent Assets");

AND WHEREAS, in order to effect the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the U.S. Patent Assets and related United States patent rights based on such U.S. Patent Assets to the Assignee, the parties hereby agree to sign this Confirmatory Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Assets, inclusive of any continuations, divisions, re-issuances or re-examinations thereof, all rights of priority in the U.S.A. that are derived or arise from, or based on, such U.S. Patent Assets or corresponding foreign patent rights that exist or arise in Canada and the rest of the world, and any and all U.S. patents that may issue on any of the foregoing, and all rights to sue for past and future infringement hereof, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignor as if this assignment had not been made. The Assignor further agrees, without further consideration, to take such further action and to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Confirmatory Assignment.

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused this Confirmatory Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers duly authorized, this 4 day of 4 very 20

Page 1 of 4

	BAUER HOCKEY LTD.
BY:	_ laum /S_
NAME:	DANIEL BOUTCZOIS -
TITLE:	VICE PRESIDENT, TRODUCT INNOVATION
DECLARATI	ION OF WITNESS
ARIA SI	whose full postal address is NeHEBLATIER ULEBER JSDBH9 hereby declare that I was seen and did see January Edites 15 who is personally known to me to named in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at	(City/tenen)
Witness-signat	ture Siker
ACKNOWLE	DGED AND ACCEPTED BL EXETER, NEW HAMISHIRS
	BAUER HOCKEY, LLC
BY:	
NAME:	Folward Kinnaly
TITLE:	CEO
DECLARATIO	ON OF WITNESS
personally pies	whose full postal address is the man did see Address And Address is who is personally known to me to amed in this Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at E	Kefer NH, this By day of January, 2020 (City/town)_
	in Jewkar

Page 2 of 4

# SCHEDULE A: DESCRIPTION OF U.S. PATENT ASSETS

Title	Filing Date	Serial No.	Issue date	Patent No.
EQUIPMENT RECOMMENDATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	Oct. 17, 2018	16/162,927	da Antalia (1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
ATHLETIC GEAR OR OTHER DEVICES COMPRISING PADS OR OTHER CUSHIONING COMPONENTS	Nov. 30, 2018	16/206,112		
SKATE	Dec. 21, 2018	16/229,928		
PROTECTION FOR PROTECTING A SKATE AND A USER'S FOOT		16/414,298		
HOCKEY GOALKEEPER LEG	May 17, 2019	16/414.997		
LEG PAD	June 11, 2019	16/438,145	*	
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR DESIGN AND PRODUCTION OF CUSTOMIZED WEARABLE EQUIPMENT	<b>‡</b>	16/448,622		
HOCKEY GOALKEEPER LEG PADS	Sept. 4, 2019	16/560,373	And of the contract of the con	
HOCKEY GOALKEEPER LEG PADS	May 17, 2019	16/414,997		
ATHLETIC GEAR OR OTHER DEVICES COMPRISING PADS OR OTHER CUSHIONING COMPONENTS	Nov. 30, 2017	62/592,853		
SKATE	Dec. 22, 2017	62/609,921	The first of the second	The state of the s
HOCKEY GOALKEEPER LEG PADS	May 17, 2018	62/672,906		The second secon
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR CUSTOMIZING WEARABLE EQUIPMENT	June 29, 2018	62/692,057		
HELMET	July 12, 2018	62/697,135		
HOCKEY GOALKEEPER LEG PADS	Sept. 4, 2018	62/726,683	ne en la esta de la comita de la	
SKATE OR OTHER FOOTWEAR	March 11, 2019	62/816,465	And the state of t	No. 1

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 051895 FRAME: 0850

HOCKEY STICK OR OTHER SPORTING IMPLEMENT	May 21, 2019	62/850,831	
HELMETS COMPRISING ADDITIVELY- MANUFACTURED COMPONENTS	May 21, 2019	62/851,080	
HOCKEY STICK OR OTHER SPORTING IMPLEMENT	Aug. 1, 2019	62/881,687	
SKATE	Oct. 29, 2018	62/752,053	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY
SPORTS EQUIPMENT WITH ALTERABLE CHARACTERISTIC	April 1, 2019	62/827,420	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR FASTENING A FACEGUARD TO A HELMET	Oct. 1, 2019	62/908,766	
SKATES AND OTHER FOOTWEAR COMPRISING ADDITIVELY- MANUFACTURED COMPONENTS	Oct. 3, 2019	62/910,002	
BLOCKER FOR A GOALIE	Oct. 11, 2019	62/913,977	
EQUIPMENT RECOMMENDATION SYSTEM AND METHOD	Oct. 18, 2017	62/574,096	
TOE CAP FOR A SKATE	July 23, 2019	29/699,037	<b>1.</b>